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Project Information

Energy Code:

COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb
Envelope Compliance Certificate

2021 IECC

Project Title; The Reserves at Eagle Point Clubhouse

Location: Aurora, Colorado

Climate Zone: 5b

Project Type: New Construction

Vertical Glazing / Wall Area: 14%

Construction Site: Owner/Agent: Designer/Contractor:

Stephen D. Hogen Pkwy and

Picadilly Rd

Aurora, Colorado 80018

Overland Property Group

John Lewis-Smith, P.E.

4809 Vue du Lac Place, Suite 201
Manhattan, Kansas 66503

785-587-8042

Additional Efficiency Package(s)

Credits: 10.0
Reduced lig

Required 22.5 Proposed
hting power, 16.0 credit

10% cooling efficiency improvement, 5.5 credit
10% heating efficiency improvement, 1.0 credit

Building Area

Floor Area

Assembly Gross Area Cavity Cont.  Proposed Budget U-
or R-Value R-Value U-Factor  Factorq
Perimeter

Ext. Wall: Wood-Framed, 16in. o.c., [BIdg. Use 1 - Tenant use 1121 20.0 6.0 0.044 0.051

Clubhouse]

Door: Insulated Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Tenant use 224 s o 0.370 0.370

Clubhouse]

Window: Vinyl Frame: Fixed, Perf. Specs.: Product ID Cascade 183 s s 0.360 0.360

vinyl, Quaker Manchester vinyl, SHGC 0.38, [Bldg. Use 1 -

Tenant use Clubhouse] (b)

WEST

Ext. Wall: Wood-Framed, 16in. o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Tenant use 649 20.0 6.0 0.044 0.051

Clubhouse]

Window: Vinyl Frame: Fixed, Perf. Specs.: Product ID Cascade 143 0.360 0.360

vinyl, Quaker Manchester vinyl, SHGC 0.38, [Bldg. Use 1 -
Tenant use Clubhouse] (b)

Project Information

Energy Code 2021 IECC
Project Title:

Project Type: New Construction

(a) Budget U-factors are used for software baseline calculations ONLY, and are not code requirements.
(b) Fenestration product performance must be certified in accordance with NFRC and requires supporting documentation.
(c) Slab-On-Grade proposed and budget U-factors shown in table are F-factors.

[Envelope PASSE

Envelope Compliance Statement

Compliance

: The proposed pe design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,

specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed envelope systems have been
designed to meet the 2021 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to comply with any applicable

mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

1-Tenant use Clubhouse (Office) : Nonresidential 4980

Envelope Assemblies

Assembly Gross Area Cavity Cont. Proposed Budget U-
or R-Value R-Value U-Factor  Factore
Perimeter
Floor: Unheated Slab-On-Grade, Vertical 2 ft., [Bldg. Use 1 - 337 = 15.0 0.520 0.520
Tenant use Clubhouse] (c)
Roof: Attic Roof, Wood Joists, [Bldg. Use 1 - Tenant use 4980 49.0 0.0 0.021 0.021
Clubhouse]
NORTH
Ext. Wall: Wood-Framed, 16in. o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Tenant use 1255 20.0 6.0 0.044 0.051
Clubhouse]
Door: Wood, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Tenant use Clubhouse] 54 - - 0.630 0.370
Door: Insulated Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Tenant use 21 — — 0.370 0.370
Clubhouse]
Window: Vinyl Frame: Fixed, Perf. Specs.: Product ID Cascade 195 P 0.360 0.360
vinyl, Quaker Manchester Vinyl, SHGC 0.38, [Bldg. Use 1 -
Tenant use Clubhouse] (b)
EAST
Ext. Wall: Wood-Framed, 16in. o.c., [Bldg. Use 1 - Tenant use 649 20.0 6.0 0.044 0.051
Clubhouse]
Door: Insulated Metal, Swinging, [Bldg. Use 1 - Tenant use 48 0.370 0.370
Clubhouse]
Door: Insulated Metal, Garage door 14% glazing, [Bldg. Use 1 - 64 [ 0.370 0.310
Tenant use Clubhouse]
Window: Vinyl Frame: Fixed, Perf. Specs.: Product ID Cascade 11 0.360 0.360

vinyl, Quaker Manchester Vinyl, SHGC 0.38, [Bldg. Use 1 -
Tenant use Clubhouse] (b)

SOUTH

Project Title: The Reserves at Eagle Point Clubhouse Report date: 12/06/23
Data filename: Page lof 9

COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb

Inspection Checklist

Energy Code: 2021 IECC
Requirements: 100.0% were addressed directly in the COMcheck software

Text in the "Comments/Assumptions" column is provided by the user in the COMcheck Requirements screen. For each
requirement, the user certifies that a code requirement will be met and how that is documented, or that an exception
is being claimed. Where compliance is itemized in a separate table, a reference to that table is provided.

Section
# Plan Review Complies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C103.2  Plans and/or specifications provide all [JComplies Requirement will be met.
[PR1]* information with which compliance Oboes Not
can be determined for the building
envelope and document where [CINot Observable
exceptions to the standard are DOINot Applicable
claimed.
C103.2 Plans, specifications, and/or Ocomplies Requirement will be met.
[PR2]* calculations provide all information Oboes Not
with which compliance can be [Nt Observable

determined for the mechanical and
service water heating systems and
document where exceptions to the
standard are claimed. Load
calculations per acceptable
engineering standards and
handbooks. Hot water system sized
per manufacturer's sizing guide.
C103.2 Plans, specifications, and/or Clcomplies
[PR4] calculations provide all information Oboes Not
with which compliance can be
determined for the interior lighting ~ INot Observable
and electrical systems and equipment DONot Applicable
and document where exceptions to
the standard are claimed. Information
provided should include interior
lighting power calculations, wattage of
bulbs and ballasts, transformers and
control devices.
C103.2 Plans, specifications, and/or Ccomplies
[PR8] calculations provide all information  CIpoes Not
with which compliance can be
determined for the exterior lighting | JNot Observable
and electrical systems and equipment DONot Applicable
and document where exceptions to
the standard are claimed. Information
provided should include exterior
lighting power calculations, wattage of
bulbs and ballasts, transformers and
control devices.
C402.4.1 The vertical fenestration area <= 30 [JComplies
[PR10]' percent of the gross above-grade wall Cpoes Not

S=sh [INot Observable
OINot Applicable
C402.4.1 The skylight area <= 3 percent of the [IComplies
[PR11]*  gross roof area. Does Not
[INot Observable
ONot Applicable

ONot Applicable

Requirement will be met.

Requirement will be met.

Requirement will be met.

Requirement will be met.

1 [High Impact (Tier 1) | 2 [Medium Impact (Tier2) | 3 [Low Impact (Tier3) |

Project Title:  The Reserves at Eagle Point Clubhouse
Data filename:

Report date: 09/28/23
Page  8of 20

Section
# Rough-In Electrical Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C405.2.3. Spaces required to have light- Ccomplies Requirement will be met.
1 reduction controls have a manual Oboes Not

[EL22]* control that allows the occupant to
reduce the connected lighting load in
a reasonably uniform illumination
pattern >= 50 percent.

[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable

C405.
C405..

Occupancy sensors installed in Clcomplies
classrooms/lecture/training rooms, Oboes Not

1 conference/meeting/multipurpose

[EL18]'  rooms, copy/print rooms, [CINot Observable
lounges/breakrooms, enclosed offices, [INot Applicable
open plan office areas, restrooms,

storage rooms, locker rooms,

corridors, warehouse storage areas,

and other spaces <= 300 sqft that are

enclosed by floor-to-ceiling height

partitions. Reference section language

€405.2.1.2 for control function in

warehouses and section C405.2.1.3

for open plan office spaces.

Requirement will be met.

€405.2.1. Occupancy sensors control function in JComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
2 warehouses: In warehouses, the Does Not
[EL19]* lighting in aisleways and open areas is
controlled with occupant sensors that | INOt Observable
automatically reduce lighting power  INot Applicable
by 50% or more within 20 minutes of
when the areas are unoccupied. The
occupant sensors control lighting in
each aisleway independently and do
not control lighting beyond the
aisleway being controlled by the
sensor. Lights not turned off by
occupant sensors is done so by time-

switch.
C405.2.1. Occupant sensor control function in CIComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
open plan office areas: Occupant Oboes Not

[EL20]* sensor controls in open office spaces
>= 300 sq.t. have controls 1) [CINot Observable
configured so that general lighting can [INot Applicable
be controlled separately in control
zones with floor areas <= 600 sq.ft.
within the space, 2) general lighting in
each zone permitted to turn on upon
occupancy in control zone, 3)
automatically turn off general lighting
in all control zones within 20 minutes
after all occupants have left the
space, 4) are configured so that
general lighting power in each control
zone is reduced by >= 80% of the full
zone general lighting power within 20
minutes of all occupants leaving that
control zone.

Each area not served by occupancy ~ CJComplies

sensors (per C405.2.1.1) have time-  [Ipoes Not

1 switch controls and functions detailed

[EL21P  in sections C405.2.2.1 [INot Observable
OINot Applicable

Requirement will be met.

[1]High Impact (Tier 1) | 2 [Medium Impact (Tier2) | 3 [Low Impact (Tier 3)

Project Title: The Reserves at Eagle Point Clubhouse Report date: 09/28/23
Data filename: Page 15o0f 20

Construction Site:
Stephen D. Hogen Pkwy and
Picadilly Rd
Aurora, Colorado 80018

Owner/Agent:
Overland Property Group

Additional Efficiency Package(s)

Credits: 10.0 Required 22.5 Proposed
Reduced lighting power, 16.0 credit
10% cooling efficiency improvement, 5.5 credit
10% heating efficiency improvement, 1.0 credit

Allowed Interior Lighting Power

COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb
E‘/] Interior Lighting Compliance Certificate

The Reserves at Eagle Point Clubhouse

Designer/Contractor:
John Lewis-Smith, P.E
4809 Vue du Lac Place, Suite 201
Manhattan, Kansas 66503
785-587-8042

Interior Lighting Compliance

Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed interior lighting design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed interior lighting systems have been
designed to meet the 2021 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to comply with any applicable
mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Name - Title Signature Date

COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb
Exterior Lighting Compliance Certificate

Project Information

2021 IECC

The Reserves at Eagle Point Clubhouse
New Construction

2 (Neighborhood business district (LZ2))

Energy Code:
Project Title:
Project Type:
Exterior Lighting Zone

Construction Site:
Stephen D. Hogen Pkwy and
Picadilly Rd
Aurora, Colorado 80018

Owner/Agent:
Overland Property Group

Designer/Contractor:
John Lewis-Smith, P.E.
4809 Vue du Lac Place, Suite 201
Manhattan, Kansas 66503
785-587-8042

Allowed Exterior Lighting Power

COMcheck Software Version COMcheckWeb

Mechani

Project Information

Energy Code:
Project Title:
Location:
Climate Zone:
Project Type:

Construction Site:
Stephen D. Hogen Pkwy and
Picadilly Rd
Aurora, Colorado 80018

cal Compliance Certificate

2021 IECC

The Reserves at Eagle Point Clubhouse
Aurora, Colorado

5b

New Construction

Owner/Agent:
Overland Property Group

Designer/Contractor:
John Lewis-Smith, P.

E.

4809 Vue du Lac Place, Suite 201
Manhattan, Kansas 66503

785-587-8042

Additional Efficiency Package(s)

Credits: 10.0 Required 22.5 Proposed
Reduced lighting power, 16.0 credit

A B o] D E
Area/Surface Category Quantity Allowed Tradable  Allowed Watts
Watts / Wattage (BXC)
Pedestrian and vehicular entrances and exits 6 ft of door 14 Yes 84
Total Tradable Watts (a) = 156
Total Allowed Watts = 156
Total Allowed Supplemental Watts (b) = 400

(a) Wattage tradeoffs are only allowed between tradable areas/surfaces.
(b) A supplemental allowance equal to 400 watts may be applied toward compliance of both non-tradable and tradable
areas/surfaces.

Proposed Exterior Lighting Power

A B [+ D E

Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lamps/ #of Fixture (CXD)

Fixture  Fixture Watt.

trian and vehicular entran: nd exit: ft of r width): Tri le Watt:
LED: U: LED DOWNLIGHT: Other: 1 6 15 90
LED: V: LED SCONCE: Other: 1 4 6 24
Walkway >= 10 feet wi 725 ft2): Tr: le Watt:

Total Tradable Proposed Watts = 114

Exterior Lighting Compliance

Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed exterior lighting design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed exterior lighting systems have been
designed to meet the 2021 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to comply with any applicable
mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Name - Title Signature Date

- A B [ D
Name - Title Signature Date Area Category Floor Area Allowed Allowed Watts
(ft2) Watts / ft2
1-Tenant use Clubhouse (Office) 4980 0.64 3187
Total Allowed Watts = 3187
Proposed Interior Lighting Power
A B c D E
Fixture ID : Description / Lamp / Wattage Per Lamp / Ballast Lamps/ #of  Fixture (CXD)
Fixture  Fixture Watt.
1-Tenant use Clubhouse (Office
LUSH LED STRIP: Other: 1 24 4 86
LED: C: FLUSH LED STRIP: Other: 1 39 2 78
LED: D1: LED DOWNLIGHT: Other: 1 43 12 516
LED: D2: LED DOWNLIGHT: Other: 1 14 23 322
LED: D3: LED DOWNLIGHT: Other: 1 16 28 448
LED: F1: LED DOWNLIGHT: Other: 1 8 8 64
LED: F2: LED DOWNLIGHT: Other: 1 10 12 120
LED: G: LED STRIP: Other: 1 ; 4 35 245
LED: H: LED STRIP: Other: 1 2 66 132
LED: J: LED SURFACE: Other: 1 142 2 284
LED: I: LED SCONCE: Other: 1 3 8 24
LED SURFACE: Other: 1 96 2 192
LED: L: LED DOWNLIGHT: Other: 1 3 6 19
Total Proposed Watts = 2531
Project Title: ~ The Reserves at Eagle Point Clubhouse Report date: 12/06/23
Dita fildhame: Page  20f Project Title:  The Reserves at Eagle Point Clubhouse Report date: 09/28/23
Data filename: Page  3of 20
Section Section 2 - -
# Plan Review Complies? Comments/Assumptions # Footing / ‘ Complles? ‘ Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID & Req.ID i i i
€402.42 In enclosed spaces > 2,500 ft2 Clcomplies Exception: Requirement does not apply. SO E S/=b edge insulation installed per Licomplies Requirement will be met.
[PR14]1  directly under a roof with ceiling Oboes Not [FOAY manufacturer's instructions. Dpoes Not
heights >15 ft. and used as an office, [CINot Observable [OINot Observable

lobby, atrium, concourse, corridor, ]
storage, gymnasium/exercise center, DONot Applical
convention center, automotive

service, manufacturing, non-

refrigerated warehouse, retail store,
distribution/sorting area,

transportation, or workshop, the

following requirements apply: (a) the

daylight zone under skylights is >=

half the floor area; (b) the skylight

area to daylight zone is >= 3 percent

with a skylight VT >= 0.40; or a

minimum skylight effective aperture

>=1 percent.

ble

C303.2.1 Exterior insulation protected against
[FO6]* damage, sunlight, moisture, wind,

landscaping and equipment
maintenance activities.

[CINot Applicable
CIcomplies

Does Not
[CINot Observable
CINot Applicable

Requirement will be met.

€105 Installed slab-on-grade insulation type
[FO3) and R-value consistent with insulation

specifications reported in plans and
COMcheck reports.

CIcomplies See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.
CIboes Not

[INot Observable

[INot Applicable

C402.2.4 Slab edge insulation depth/length.
[FO71? Slab insulation extending away from

CIComplies
Cboes Not

Requirement will be met.

C406 Plans, specifications, and/or Ocomplies Requirement will be met. building is covered by pavement or |\ o coryaple | S€€ the Envelope Assemblies table for values,
[PRO]' calculations provide all information  (poes Not >= 10 inches of soil. CINot Applicable
with which compliance can be e " - - -
determined for the additional energy | INOt Observable C403.13.2 Snow/ice melting system and freeze  [IComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
efficiency package options. CINot Applicable 5 protection systems have sensors and [poes Not
C403.13.3 controls configured to limit service for
Additi C ptions: [FO9]®  pavement temperature above 50F and EINOt Observable
outdoor temperature above 40F. CINot Applicable
Additional C ions:
1 [High Impact (Tier 1) | 2 |Medium Impact (Tier2) | 3 |Low Impact (Tier3) | [1[High Impact (Tier 1) |2 [Medium impact (Tier2) [ 3 [Low Impact (Tier 3) |

Project Title:  The Reserves at Eagle Point Clubhouse
Data filename:

Report date: 09/28/23
Page  9of 20

‘ Comments/Assumptions

Section
# Rough-In Electrical Inspection Complies?
& Req.ID
C405.2.4, Daylight zones provided with Clcomplies
C405.2.4. individual controls that control the Oboes Not

i, lights independent of general area

C405.2.4. lighting. See code section C405.2.3
Daylight-responsive controls for

[EL23]? applicable spaces, C405.2.3.1 Daylight
responsive control function and
section C405.2.3.2 Sidelit zone.

[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable

Exception: Requirement does not apply.

C405.2.5 Additional interior lighting power ClComplies
[EL27]'  allowed for special functions per the  [poes Not
approved lighting plans and is
automatically controlled and [CINot Observable
separated from general lighting. [OINot Applicable

Requirement will be met.

C405.2.7 Automatic lighting controls for exterior CJComplies
[EL28]* lighting installed. Controls will be Cboes Not
daylight controlled, set based on
business operation time-of.day, or | INot Observable
reduce connected lighting > 30%. OINot Applicable

Requirement will be met.

Exception: Requirement does not apply.

C405.7 Low-voltage dry-type distribution Clcomplies
[EL26]2 electric transformers meet the Cboes Not
minimum efficiency requirements of
Table C405.6. [INot Observable
[CINot Applicable
C405.8 Electric motors meet the minimum Ccomplies
[EL27)? efficiency requirements of Tables Oboes Not

C405.7(1) through C405.7(4).
Efficiency verified through certification
under an approved certification
program or the equipment efficiency
ratings shall be provided by motor
manufacturer (where certification
programs do not exist).

[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable

Requirement will be met.

C405.9.1, Escalators and moving walks comply  [ClComplies
C405.9.2" with ASME A17.1/CSA B44 and have  [lpoes Not
[EL28]2 automatic controls configured to
reduce speed to the minimum CINot Observable
permitted speed in accordance with  [INot Applicable
ASME A17.1/CSA B44 or applicable
local code when not conveying

Exception: Requirement does not apply.

C405.10 Total voltage drop across the Clcomplies
[EL29]2 combination of feeders and branch Cboes Not
Fabc ey
lreults <=i5%. [INot Observable
CINot Applicable

Requirement will be met.

C405.1.1 At least 90% of dwelling unit Clcomplies
[EL3012  permanently installed lighting shall  Clpoes Not
have lamp efficacy >= 65 Im/W or
juminaires with efficacy >= 45 Im/w | INot Observable
or comply with C405.2.4 or C405.3.  [INot Applicable

Exception: Requirement does not apply.

C405.11, 50% of 15/20 amp receptacles Ccomplies
C405.11.1 installed in enclosed offices, Opoes Not
[EL31]2  conference rooms, copy rooms, break
rooms, classrooms and workstations  INOt Observable
and > 25% of branch circuit feeders  [INot Applicable
for modular furniture will have
automatic receptacle control in
accordance with C405.11.1.

Requirement will be met.

Additi P i

[1]High Impact (Tier 1) | 2 [Medium Imp
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Section
# C i Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C303.1  Roof insulation installed per ClComplies
[IN3] manufacturer’s instructions and is Oboes Not

labeled with R-value or insulation

certificate providing R-value and other

relevant data. Blown or poured l00s:
fill insulation is installed only where
the roof slope is <=3 in 12.

[CINot Observable
e [CNot Applicable

C402.2.1 Roof assembly meets minimal thermal CJComplies

[iN2o resistance installed between roof

framing or in a continuous fashion on

the roof assembly as stipulated in
Table C402.1.3. Requirements for
above deck insulation, minimum
thickness, suspended ceilings,
staggered joints and skylight curbs

Requirement will be met.
Oboes Not

[INot Observable

[CINot Applicable

will be met.
C303.2  Above-grade wall insulation installed JComplies Requirement will be met.
[IN7] per manufacturer’s instructions. Oboes Not
[INot Observable
CINot Applicable
C105 Installed above-grade wall insulation [JComplies See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.
[IN6]® type and R-value consistent with Opoes Not

insulation specifications reported in
plans and COMcheck reports.

C402.2.3 Installed floor insulation type and R-  CJComplies

[IN8J? value consistent with insulation
specifications reported in plans and
COMcheck reports.

[CINot Observable

[CINot Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.
Oboes Not

[INot Observable

OINot Applicable

C402.2.6 Radiant panels and associated
[IN18]>  components, designed for heat

transfer from the panel surfaces to the

occupants or indoor space are
insulated with a minimum of R-3.5.

CComplies
Oboes Not
[INot Observable
CINot Applicable

Exception: Requirement does not apply.

C105 Installed roof insulation type and R-

[IN2]* value consistent with insulation
specifications reported in plans and
COMcheck reports. For some ceiling
systems, verification may need to
occur during Framing Inspection.

Ocomplies See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.
Oboes Not

[INot Observable

[ONot Applicable

C402.5.1. All sources of air leakage in the
1

Clcomplies Reguirement will be met.

building thermal envelope are sealed, [poes Not

[IN1]}  caulked, gasketed, weather stripped

or wrapped with moisture vapor-
permeable wrapping material to

minimize air leakage.

[INot Observable
[ONot Applicable

Additi C N

1 |High Impact (Tier 1

) ]T‘Medmm Impact (Tier 2) rﬂLow Impact (Tier 3)
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Section Section
# Framing / Rough-In Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions # ing Rough-In i C i Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID & Req.ID
C303.1.3 Fenestration products rated in ClComplies Requirement will be met. C404.5,  Heated water supply piping conforms [JComplies Requirement will be met.
[FR12]? accordance with NFRC certiﬂgq and as [Ipoes Not C404.5.1, to pipe length and volume X . Does Not
;ompjg:gnance labels or certificates [CINot Observable ﬁ:lLOsz}éS.Z requirements. Refer to section details. CINot Observable

[CINot Applicable

[CINot Applicable

C402.4.3 Vertical fenestration SHGC value. Clcomplies See the Envelope Assemblies table for values. e r——— - - - - , - -
[FRIO) CIboes Not C404.6.1, Automatic time switches installed to [JComplies Requirement will be met.
C404.6.2 automatically switch off the Does Not
[CINot Observable [PL3]* recirculating hot-water system or heat
CINot Applicable trace. [INot Observable

C402.4.3. and
4

[FR8]* and

C402.4.3, Installed vertical fenestration U-factor [ClComplies

specifications and as reported in plans

SHGC consistent with label Oboes Not

[INot Observable

COMcheck reports.
P OINot Applicable

See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.

[ONot Applicable
C404.6.3  Pumps that circulate water between a [JComplies
[PL7]? heater and storage tank have controls [Jpoes Not
that limit operation from startup to

Exception: Requirement does not apply.

[FR14]? non:

C402.5.1. The
3

appi

[FR18]? are

C402.4.5 U-factor of opaque swinging and

building thermal envelope meets
requirements.

C402.5.4  Factory-built fenestration and doors  [IComplies

requirements.

Ccomplies
swinging doors associated with the [Ipoes Not
[CINot Observable
CINot Applicable

building envelope contains a Clcomplies

continuous air barrier that is sealed in Clpoes Not
[FR191'  an approved manner and material
permeability <= 0.004 dfm/ft2. Air
barrier penetrations are sealed in an  INot Applicable

[INot Observable
roved manner.
Oboes Not

[INot Observable
[CINot Applicable

labeled as meeting air leakage

See the Envelope Assemblies table for values.

Requirement will be met.

7Requ|rement will be met.

<= 5 minutes after end of heating IOt Observable
cycle. [OINot Applicable
C404.6.1, Demand recirculation water systems [JComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
C404.6.1. have controls that start the pump Cboes Not
) upon receiving a signal from the
[PLSP  action of a user of a fixture or ENot Observable

appliance and limits the temperature | LINot Applicable
of the water entering the cold-water
piping to 104°F.

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

Additional Comments/Assumptions:

[1]High Impact (Tier 1) | 2 [Medium Impact (Tier 2)

| 3 [Low Impact (Tier3) |

[1]High Impact (Tier1) [ 2 [Medium Impact (Tier2) [ 3 [Low Impact (Tier 3)
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Section
Soction # Final Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions
# Final Inspection Complies? Comments/Assumptions & Req.ID
& Req.ID C403.4.2. Automatic Controls: Setback to 55°F  [JComplies Requirement will be met.
C303.3, Furnished O&M instructions for Ecomplies Requirement will be met. ]C”M)S a5 (hhci?téca(ﬂfpgit"Zéi?zg;7idoaxocllﬁck, 2- Opoes Not
C408.2.5. systems and equipment to the Does Not 4.2. . 10- [CINot Observable
i 2 backup
2 building owner or designated
[FIL7P  representative [CINot Observable [FI401® [INot Applicable
[OINot Applicable
C303.3, Furnished O&M manuals for HVAC OComplies Requirement will be met. €403.4.2. Systems include optimum start Clcomplies Requirement will be met.
C408.2.5. systems within 90 days of system Oboes Not [3qu3 controls. Oboes Not
[3”8]3 acceptance. [INot Observable SNut Observable
[CNot Applicable Not Applicable
C4043  Heat traps installed on supply and Ocomplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
C401.3  Athermal envelope certificate will be  [JComplies Requirement will be met. [FI11] discharge piping of non-circulating Oboes Not
[FIS8] Zup;:gfgda:hcfrgorg;:t\eted by an Does Not systems. [INot Observable
PP parsy. [ONot Observable [CINot Applicable
CINot Applicable C404.4 Al piping insulated in accordance with LComplies Requirement will be met.
C402.5.10 Recessed luminaires in thermal EComphes Requirement will be met. [FI25]2 section details and Table C403.12.3.  [poes Not
[FI26]*  envelope to limit infiltration and be IC [Ipoes Not
rated and labeled. Seal between ONot Ob 5i Ezot gbslervabllﬂe
interior finish and luminaire housing orQbservable ot Applicable
DINot Applicable C404.6.1 Controls are installed that limit the ~ CJComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
C402.5.11 Operable openings > 40 ft2 will be OComplies Requirement will be met. [F112]? operation of a recirculation pump Oboes Not
[FI59]* interlocked with heating and cooling  Opoes Not installed to maintain temperature of a [INot Observable
systems to setback setpoint storage tank. System return pipe is a O
temperatures within 10 minutes of EN“ Observable dedicated return pipe or a cold water [INot Applicable
INot Applicable supply pipe.
opening.
C402.5.8 Weatherseals installed on all loading CComplies Requirement will be met. C405.5.1  Exterior lighting power is consistent  [Complies See the Exterior Lighting fixture schedule for values.
[FI37]* dock cargo door openings and provide [Jpoes Not [F119]* rmhh’Whatl is shgwn on Ehe approved  [poes Not
direct contact along the top and sides ighting plans, demonstrating
of vehicles parked i the doorway.  INot Observable proposed watts are lees than or equal INot Observable
OINot Applicable to allowed watts. [CINot Applicable
C403.3.1  HVAC systems and equipment Ccomplies Requirement will be met. C406.2.3  10% heating efficiency improvement - [IComplies Requirement will be met.
[FI2713 capacity does not exceed calculated  [poes Not [FI66]* all HVAC and Plant heating equipment [Ipoes Not
s o F
loads. [Not Observable ;solz(i/rErggre efficient than required by o e
CINot Applicable . [CINot Applicable
C403.4.1 Heating and cooling to each zone is Clcomplies Requirement will be met. C406.2.4 10% cooling efficiency improvement - []Complies Requirement will be met.
[F14713 controlled by a thermostat control. Cboes Not [FI66]* all HVAC and Plant cooling equipment '[poes Not
M\mvmutm“oze humidity control device o "on oo IZSOIZ(;Q/\DE?SI? efficient than required by |+ opcervable
per installe :
humidification/dehumidification DOINot Applicable CINot Applicable
system C406.3  Reduced lighting power - this credit  [JComplies Requirement will be met.
C403.4.1. Heat pump controls prevent Ocomplies Requirement will be met. [FI67] specifies thatltohf connec;fed_hgthtit?g Oboes Not
supplemental electric resistance heat [poes Not power Is >= 10% more efficlent than . opcervable
3 i 2021 IECC requirements.
[F142] from coming on when not needed. [INot Observable q CNot Applicable
CINot Applicable C408.1.1 Building operations and maintenance [JComplies Requirement will be met.
C403.4.1. Thermostatic controls have a 5 °F Ocomplies Requirement will be met. [FI57]* ducume;ts will b? prpl;lided to the Oboes Not
deadband. Oboes Not owner. Documents will cover
[FI38] manufacturers' information, CINot Observable
[INot Observable specifications, programming [CINot Applicable
CINot Applicable procedures and means of illustrating
C403.4.1. Temperature controls have setpoint  [JComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply. to owner how building, equipment and
3 overlap restrictions. Oboes Not systems are intended to be installed,
[FI203 maintained, and operated.
[INot Observable C408.2.1 Commissioning plan developed by LiComplies Requirement will be met.
DINot Applicable [FI28]' registered design professional or Oboes Not
C403.4.2 Each zone equipped with setback Clcomplies Requirement will be met. approved agency. Not Observabl
[FI39]? controls using automatic time clock or [Jpoes Not E o servable
Not Applicable
programmable control system. [Nt Observable
OINot Applicable

1 [High Impact (Tier 1) [ 2 [Medium Impact (Tier 2)

| 3 [Low Impact (Tier3) |

[1]High Impact (Tier 1) | 2 [Medium Impact (Tier2) [ 3 |Low Impact (Tier3) |
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Mechanical

Systems List

Quantity System Type & Description

1 HP-1 (Single Zone):
Split System Heat Pump
Heating Mode: Capacity = 27 kBtu/h,
Proposed Efficiency = 10.00 HSPF2, Required Efficiency = 7.50 HSPF2

Cooling Mode: Capacity
Proposed Efficiency =

26 kBtu/h,
8.20 SEER2, Required Efficiency = 14.30 SEER2

Proposed Part Load Efficiency = 0.00 , Required Part Load Efficiency = 0.00
Fan System: BC-1 -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP and fan efficiency method) : Fails: FAN 1 : FAILS: Fan energy
index for VAVs must be 0.95 or higher

ans:
FAN 1
fan <= 5|

1 HP-2 (Single Zone):

Split

Heating Mode: Capacity
Proposed Efficiency =
Cooling Mode: Capacity
Proposed Efficiency =

System Heat Pump

2 kBtu/h,

.70 HSPF2, Required Efficiency = 7.50 HSPF2
22 kBtu/h,

8.00 SEER2, Required Efficiency = 14.30 SEER2

Proposed Part Load Efficiency = 0.00 , Required Part Load Efficiency = 0.00
Fan System: BC-2 -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP and fan efficiency method) : Fails: FAN 2 : FAILS: Fan energy
index for VAVs must be 0.95 or higher

ans:
FAN 2
fan <= 5

1 HP-3 (Single Zone):

Split

System Heat Pump

Heating Mode: Capacity = 27 kBtu/h,

Proposed Efficiency =

0.00 HSPF2, Required Efficiency = 7.50 HSPF2

Cooling Mode: Capacity = 26 kBtu/h,

Proposed Efficiency =

.20 SEER2, Required Efficiency = 14.30 SEER2

Proposed Part Load Efficiency = 0.00 , Required Part Load Efficiency = 0.00
Fan System: BC-3 -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP and fan efficiency method) : Fails: FAN 3 : FAILS: Fan energy
index for VAVs must be 0.95 or higher

Supply, Single-Zone VAV, 1125 CFM, 0.5 motor nameplate hp, 0.00 fan energy index , fan exception: Single
HP

Supply, Single-Zone VAV, 875 CFM, 0.5 motor nameplate hp, 0.00 fan energy index , fan exception: Single
HP
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Section
# Rough-In i C Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
€402.2.6 Thermally ineffective panel surfaces of CJComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
[ME41P  sensible heating panels have Does Not
insulation >= R-3.5. [CINot Observable
[CINot Applicable
€403.7.7 Outdoor air and exhaust systems have LlComplies Requirement will be met.
[ME58]°  motorized dampers that automatically [Jpoes Not
shut when not in use and meet [INot Ob: bl
maximum leakage rates. Check ot Observable
gravity dampers where allowed. [INot Applicable
Reference section language for
operational details.
C403.8.4 Motors for fans that are not less than [JComplies Requirement will be met.
[ME142]2 1/12 hp and less than 1 hp are Does Not
electronically commutated motors or
have a minimum motor efficiency of  INOt Observable
70 percent. These motors have the ~ LINot Applicable
means to adjust motor speed.
C403.8.6 Each DX cooling system > 65 kBtu  LJComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
[ME143]2 and chiller water/evaporative cooling [poes Not
system with fans > 1/4 hp are
designed to vary the indoor fan airflow INot Observable
as a function of load and comply with INot Applicable
detailed requirements of this section.
C403.9  Large diameter fans where installed  [JComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
[ME144]2 shall be tested and labeled in Does Not
accordance with AMCA 230 [Not Observable
CINot Applicable
C4033  HVAC equipment efficiency verified. [IComplies See the Mechanical Systems list for values.
[ME55] Oboes Not
[CINot Observable
- [CINot Applicable
C403.2.2  Natural or mechanical ventilation is Ocomplies Requirement will be met.
[ME59]'  provided in accordance with Does Not
International Mechanical Code [CINot Ob: bl
Chapter 4. Mechanical ventilation has ot Observable
capability to reduce outdoor air supply [INOt Applicable
to minimum per IMC Chapter 4.
€403.7.1 Demand control ventilation provided [JComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
[ME59]!  for spaces >500 ft2 and >15 Does Not
people/1000 ft2 occupant density and
served by systems with air side [CINot Observable
economizer, auto modulating outside [INot Applicable
air damper control, or design airflow
>3,000 cfm.
€403.7.2 Enclosed parking garage ventilation  [IComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
[ME115]® has automatic contaminant detection [poes Not
and capacity to stage or modulate
fans to 50% or less of design capacity. Ezot gbsﬁn’ff"'e
ot Applicable
C403.7.6  HVAC systems serving guestrooms in Ecomphes Exception: Requirement does not apply.
[ME141P Group R-1 buildings with > 50 Does Not
guestrooms: Each guestroom is
provided with controls that [CINot Observable
automatically manage temperature  LINot Applicable
setpoint and ventilation (see sections
C403.7.6.1 and C403.7.6.2).
C403.7.4  Exhaust air energy recovery on Ocomplies : Requirement does not apply.
[ME57]'  systems meeting Table C403.7.4(1) Oboes Not
and C403.7.4(2). [CINot Observable
[CINot Applicable

|1 High Impact (Tier 1) 2 [Medium Impact (Tier 2) 3 [Low Impact (Tier 3)
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Section
# Final i @ lies? Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C408.2.3. ' HVAC equipment, systems and Ocomplies Requirement will be met.
T system-to-system relationships have  [poes Not
2
[FI31] been t;sted to ensure proper [INot Observable
operation.
[CINot Applicable
C408.2.3. HVAC and service water heating Ocomplies Requirement will be met.
control systems have been tested to  [Jpoes Not
[FI10]* ensure proper operation, calibration
and adjustment of controls. [CINot Observable
CINot Applicable
C408.2.4  Preliminary commissioning report Clcomplies Requirement will be met.
[FI1291* completed anq certified by registered [poes Not
gemgn professional or approved [INot Observable
gency.
[CINot Applicable
C408.2.5 Furnished HVAC as-built drawings CComplies Requirement will be met.
[FI71? submitted within 90 days of system  [Ipoes Not
Accentance: [CINot Observable
CINot Applicable
C408.2.5 Furnished as-built drawings for Ccomplies Requirement will be met.
[FI16]* electric power systems within 90 days poes Not
of system acceptance. [CINot Observable
CINot Applicable
€408.2.5. An air and/or hydronic system Clcomplies Requirement will be met.
balancing report is provided for HVAC [poes Not
1
(431t |systems. [INot Observable
[CINot Applicable
€408.2.5. Final commissioning report due to ClComplies Requirement will be met.
2 building owner within 90 days of Cboes Not
) . A,
[FI30] receipt of certificate of occupancy. [CINot Observable
CINot Applicable
C408.3  Lighting systems have been tested to [JComplies Requirement will be met.
[FI33]'  ensure proper calibration, adjustment, CIpoes Not
programming, and operation. [CINot Observable
CINot Applicable
Addi C i

[1High Impact (Tier 1) | 2 [Medium Impact (Tier2) [ 3 [Low Impact (Tier3) |
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Quantity System Type & Description
Fans:
FAN 3 Supply, Single-Zone VAV, 1125 CFM, 0.5 motor nameplate hp, 0.00 fan energy index , fan exception: Single
fan <= 5HP

1 HP-3 (Single Zone):
Split System Heat Pump
Heating Mode: Capacity = 27 kBtu/h,
Proposed Efficiency = 10.00 HSPF2, Required Efficiency = 7.50 HSPF2
Cooling Mode: Capacit 26 kBtu/h,
Proposed Efficiency = 18.20 SEER2, Required Efficiency = 14.30 SEER2
Proposed Part Load Efficiency = 0.00 , Required Part Load Efficiency = 0.00
Fan System: BC-4 -- Compliance (Motor nameplate HP and fan efficiency method) : Fails: FAN 4 : FAILS: Fan energy
index for VAVs must be 0.95 or higher

Fans:
FAN 4 Supply, Multi-Zone VAV, 1125 CFM, 0.5 motor nameplate hp, 0.00 fan energy index , fan exception: Single
fan <= 5HP

1 HWH

Electric Storage Water Heater, Capacity: 40 gallons w/ Circulation Pump
No minimum efficiency requirement applies

Mechanical Compliance Statement

Compliance Statement: The proposed mechanical design represented in this document is consistent with the building plans,
specifications, and other calculations submitted with this permit application. The proposed mechanical systems have been
designed to meet the 2021 IECC requirements in COMcheck Version COMcheckWeb and to comply with any applicable
mandatory requirements listed in the Inspection Checklist.

Name - Title Signature Date
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Section
# Rough-In i C Comments/Assumptions
& Req.ID
C403.7.5  Kitchen exhaust systems comply with [JComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.
[ME116]® replacement air and conditioned Does Not

supply air Iim\tat\ons, and satisfy hood

rating requirements and maximum  LINot Observable
exhaust rate criteria CINot Applicable
C403.4.3. Closed-circuit cooling tower within  [JComplies Exception: Requirement does not apply.

32 heat pump loop have either automatic (poes Not
[ME121]® bypass valve or lower leakage positive

closure dampers. Open-circuit tower  INOt Observable

within heat pump loop have automatic [INot Applicable

valve to bypass all heat pump water

flow around the tower. Open- or

closed-circuit cooling towers used in

conjunction with a separate heat

exchanger have heat loss by shutting

down the circulation pump on the

cooling tower loop. Open- or closed

circuit cooling towers have a separate

heat exchanger to isolate the cooling

tower from the heat pump loop, and

heat loss is controlled by shutting

down the circulation pump on the

cooling tower loop.

C403.4.1. Heating for vestibules and air curtains [JComplies
4 . with integral heating include Opoes Not
[ME63]2  automatic controls that shut off the
heating system when outdoor air [CINot Observable
temperatures > 45F. Vestibule DOINot Applicable
heating and cooling systems
controlled by a thermostat in the
vestibule with heating setpoint <=
60F and cooling setpoint >= 80F.
C408.2.2. Air outlets and zone terminal devices [JComplies
have means for air balancing. Does Not

[INot Observable
OINot Applicable

Exception: Requirement does not apply.

Requirement will be met.

1
[ME53)

C403.11.3 Refrigerated display cases, walk-in _ LJComplies
o coolers or walk-in freezers served by  [Ipoes Not
C403.11.3 remote compressors and remote
o, condensers not located in a [OINot Observable
€403.11.3 condensing unit, have fan-powered  LINot Applicable
" condensers that comply with Sections
[ME123]® (C403.11.3.1 and refrigeration

compressor systems that comply with

C403.11.3.2..

Exception: Requirement does not apply.

Additi C

1 [High Impact (Tier 1) | 2 [Medium Impact (Tier2) | 3 [Low Impact (Tier3) |
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@ NEW POLE MOUNTED H.C. "VAN" PARKING \ |
SIGN MOUNT BTM. OF SIGN @ 60"A.F.F. (TYP) | I | \ l‘ ; |
@ PAINTED STRIPPING @ ACCESSIBLE ROUTE __L | - \ \\ 1/ :
® BIKE RACK — 2 BIKES PER RACK. REF. SPEC. & DETAILS l | || B e V |
K,L/A1.3 | | | \ - A £ —— I ——— e et ¥ ol i |
@ 72" HEIGHT BLACK SECURITY FENCE ALONG FULL | I | | - e |
LENGTH OF SOUTHERN PROPERTY LINE. REF. H/A1.4 | \ | E :
| | \‘ =1)" | | T PVILBING S~ N IS N 1 N\ e e e e — — ’ |
@ PLAYGROUND — (1) BUMP SLIDE & (1) SWING SET. REF. ! | | AR | IIE ’ y
ENLARGED PLAN ON SHEET A1.3 | | | \ \\ J I v’ (
[ | —= ==~k |
CONCRETE PAVER PLAZA. REF. EAGLE RIDGE DEVELOPMENT | 3
M) | cupemes « G/A1.4 l | | | E \ c I\ e I llﬁi | 4
@ BENCH — (10) PARK BENCHES REF. J/A1.3 | : : a0\ \ \ —— — -—— I.—= ¥ :
@ TRASH RECEPT. — (3) TRASH RECEPTACLE PER MASTER : | é] J \ || Q J | q
PLAN GUIDELINES REF. A1.3 I | | ﬁ%F EEN 5P i \\{ B ) 1] I ! I F o
@ MONUMENT SIGN — DESIGN PER EAGLE RIDGE MASTER PLAN ' | | | [/ \ | =—m ‘ OPES"|', ESEEN | : <
NOTE: | — \ 1 | |
CONC. SLOPE ACROSS SLABS NO MORE THAN 2% (1/8" PER 12") OVER | \ _ \ | | 14
4"thick GRANULAR FILL (MIN.) COMPACTED OVER SUBGRADE, PREP PER | | —_— \ —— 1 O
SOILS REPORT. | | - | I
| r \ i | —
REF. REF. | I i D | I e
CIVIL DWGS ,_» CIVIL DWGS | | | | _\__\_ — I
i | ) | 1 LI Q| ©
- - | | : 1 \ B | I l | :
8 | i \ |
o] Rl oR | ' ] u
N ai: \ \ | | | -
| I (I \ N | -- |
I | B \ @ 5 \\ : r11————— ! : | I e
PARKING T I | w
Eé%:ém 5 | : 24 : | E GREEN SPA%E \\ \ 41 IT I : : ’I ad
° ! \ \ | | 'l | < >
G AN . B BI( N) \ \ I 1l S el | 7
i | ‘
5 5 I : : N N()P }\ | | 9 I e I | | Lu 5
— ’ :[ — \ \ et~ Aty i — C : l v <DE
| | \ \ — T E | | 1l | 1 I
90" y 90" 9'-0" | : | : \ _ \ L] % N U _ _ _ ! _ — || | / | : l m O
' Hl == | \ ’ . 1 | | o
B HANDICAPPED PARKING N jiiho \ | 2 I | i ¢ I )
1"=10"-0" | | s \ C —6\ I - | || | | | | ' 1
| : | \ 1IN I8 I i | I — | ll m —
PARKING SUMMARY | il Bl@REEN SPACE \\ 53\ 2 - I : | LE_ ] | | >
2021 IBC — CODE_REQUIRED - | | :[ \ \ \ \ [ﬁ] | l | 1 l 1 : > O
TOTAL STALLS 203 | B ne A \ : . | : | 95)-1" ! ‘ | =
STALLS PER ZONING .es/owewnc uwt| 164 || E - \ \ 1ai \'[ | q ") | | | | m
GUEST STALLS 1/5 oweLunG unts| - 39 | | — \ J | | A / %/ I || : ‘ | ﬂ
ACCESSIBLE STALLS oo | 14 I | AN | ‘ | m <
| I I ] ' K4
| L NN g =" i\ | 0
TOTAL STALLS 227 | I — = - =——+ L , |- ! |
STANDARD STALLS 174 A / m b=l ittt L ——————————————1 g m
GUEST STALLS 39 | -/ . Jay @:.
ACCESSIBLE STALLS 14 ——— e ————— —_— - - kh _____ Lo
PARKING RATIO (STALLS/UNITS) 1.18 QB) — . ~
BICYCLE PARKING SPACES 20 o m é
PARKING MEETS ZONING REQ'S. .85/DWELLING UNIT = 163.2 - - - - - e——
LOT COVERAGE : | ®)
BIDC | .~ |1 | ' "V N S 310 o o e\ e U U VU NN N TN L U 8 N VDN D NN =1 v, I (h'd
SITE SITE LOT o,
ACRES  |sauare Foor | COVERAGE | coveRaGE & ﬁ) \\\\%\\\& | < )
(GSF FOOTPRINT) ' F <
8.26 ACRES | 360,083 sf 80,848 sf 22.40% E I |
_________________________ 3 - A v —— — U Y S ———— —————— '
‘ —————————— :IHL————\r————' —————————— ————— HL H
UNIT SUMMARY 17— === S 8 - ¥ / . C 3 |
T 1
UNIT UNIT TOTAL NO. / | | Iy
LABEL TYPE of UNITS \ | ‘ | |
A 1—BED, 1-BATH 48 \\ : 1 : 25,_;3,,
B 2-BED, 2-BATH 96 | \ 22'43" | P 2245 | AR =
C 3—BED, 2—BATH 48 ] \ UILDI
TOTAL 192 OPEN GREEN \
SPACE \\ /! PI& T TYP : '
\ | d—é \ | REVISION:
| o L= — \ 1= o\ 13 [
D GEED GEED GEED | J-D
----—---—---—------—---—---- D GEED GEED GIED GIID GIED GIED GIID GIED GEED GEED EED GEED GEED GEED GEED GEED GIED GIED GENED GIED GEED GEED GIED GEED GEED GEED GIED GIED GIED GIID GIED GEED GEED GEED GEED e CEED GEED GEED GEED (EED GIED GIED GIED GIID GIED GIED GIED GIED D D D GEED GEED D GIED GIID GIED GIED GIED GEED aED —---—---—: ----- c X X X X X X X _ J
\ N CI):
\ :
JOB: 22-3219
SHEET NO.:
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| i NEEE
I | C 23 g
| | | DCDC 322
| R —
' I | 53580
| « b E 506 g
PROJECT SUMMARY ! G| zee
S 5 =
BUILDING BUILDING UNIT BUILDING NO. of TOTAL GROSS | — c 2
LABEL TYPE LABEL |SQUARE FOOT| BUILDINGS | PROJECT SF | PROJECT SF ‘ I I | (5 <
g\ ! 3 _
LUBHoUSE | cLuBHOUSE HTD 4,980 sf 1 HTD 4,980 sf| 4,980 SF N& \#\\ N | 1R
| Diss S
APT BLDG 3 FLOORS B.C HTD 27,408 sf s [HTD 109,632 sf]l 129,560 sf \ | | C § 0 8
Type 1 12-2BR,12-3BR ’ UNH 4,982 sf UNH 19,928 sf \ | \: —_——,——_—,—,e—— —_—_——/— — - | Ol x N
Z
APT BLDG 3 FLOORS HTD 22,656 sf HTD 90,624 sf| 111,896 sf 1\ ik ) | g
AB 4 I [ =] n . )85 8
Type 4 12-1BR,12-28BR UNH 5,318 sf UNH 21,272 sf I | Va5 N y = === : R 3 R
TOTAL 9 246,436 sf ?, \ \ D R ED I |
UN—HEATED sf INCLUDES: MECHANICAL CLOSETS, EXTERIOR STORAGE, PATIOS, BALCONIES, & BREEZEWAYS i \ T = ! |
i\ A : |
d - \ ‘ |
| r — \ ) /;'79 |
APARTMENT BUILDINGS APARTMENT BUILDINGS I : \ - — e
TYPE 1 SUMMARY TYPE 4 SUMMARY I A - .o\ |
FIRST FLOOR FIRST FLOOR lE \‘ \\ | :
UNIT UNIT HEATED SF | UNITS PER | HEATED SF
UNIT UNIT HEATED SF | UNITS PER | HEATED SF \ \ \ |
LABEL TYPE PER UNIT | FLOOR | PER FLOOR LABEL TYPE PER UNIT | FLOOR | PER FLOOR | It \‘ \ | I’
— — \ \
B 2-BED, 2-BATH | 1,059 sf 4 4,236 sf A 1-BED, 1-BATH 829 sf 4 3,316 sf | =[ \ \ \ = I
C__ | 3-BED, 2-BATH | 1,225 sf 4 4,900 sf B_| 27PED 27BATH | 1,059 of 4 4230 of 1 \ =2 |
TOTAL 8 9,136 sf TOTAL 8 7,552 sf | \ ‘ — nr
| \
UNIT UNIT UN—HTD SF | UNITS PER | UN—HTD SF I '
UNIT UNIT UN—HTD SF | UNITS PER | UN-HTD SF I
LABEL TYPE PER UNIT | FLOOR | PER FLOOR LABEL TYPE PER UNIT | FLOOR | PER FLOOR | | \ 4 ap _: ]! I_ @)
B 2-BED, 2-BATH 214 sf 3 642 sf A 1-BED, 1-BATH 231 sf 2 462 sf l : \ \ \ fiol g
B 2—BED, 2—BATH 201 sf 1 228 sf A 1-BED, 1-BATH 218 sf ! 218 sf | \ S v ) I Z o
TOTAL 8 1,758 sf I E\ H n- ($)
SECOND FLOOR \ \ ] ¢ =
SECOND FLOOR —— LA== = b
UNIT UNIT HEATED SF | UNITS PER | HEATED SF \
LABEL TYPE PER UNIT FLOOR PER FLOOR UNIT UNIT HEATED SF | UNITS PER | HEATED SF \ | Lu
LABEL TYPE PER UNIT FLOOR PER FLOOR \ 1 AL\
28 | 2-BED, 2-BATH | 1,059 sf 4 4,236 sf | . |=_|= : l I
38 | 3-BED, 2-BATH | 1,225 sf 4 4,900 sf A 1BED, 1-BATH 829 sf 4 5916 of I | e
TOTAL s 9.136 of B 2—-BED, 2—BATH 1,059 sf 4 4,236 sf \ _ | (D
TOTAL 8 7,552 sf \ | nd
UNIT UNIT UN—HTD SF | UNITS PER | UN-HTD SF \ | I >
LABEL TYPE PER UNIT FLOOR PER FLOOR UNIT UNIT UN-HTD SF | UNITS PER | UN—HTD SF \ /z// | '
LABEL TYPE PER UNIT FLOOR PER FLOOR _ \ 8 T | —
B 2—BED, 2—-BATH 214 sf 4 856 sf Erssbe \ | Lu ]
C 3-BED, 2-BATH 200 sf 4 800 sf A 1-BED, 1-BATH 231 sf 4 924 sf l \ | )
TOTAL 8 1.656 sf B 2—BED, 2—-BATH 214 sf 4 856 sf \ | o |8
TOTAL 8 1,780 sf e __ N Ny o il aun al
THIRD FLOOR - | (1] O
THIRD FLOOR \ o
UNIT UNIT HEATED SF | UNITS PER | HEATED SF _ _ Lo I
LABEL TYPE PER UNIT FLOOR PER FLOOR UNIT UNIT HEATED SF | UNITS PER | HEATED SF —_ E— | (D
LABEL TYPE PER UNIT | FLOOR PER FLOOR I
B 2—BED, 2—BATH 1,058 sf 4 4,236 sf Lu —
C 3-BED, 2-BATH | 1,225 sf 4 4,900 sf A 1-BED, 1-BATH 829 sf 4 3,316 sf Y
TOTAL 8 7,552 sf >
UNIT UNIT UN—HTD SF | UNITS PER | UN-HTD SF m
LABEL TYPE PER UNIT FLOOR PER FLOOR UNIT UNIT UN—HTD SF | UNITS PER | UN—HTD SF LO
LABEL TYPE PER UNIT FLOOR PER FLOOR —
B 2—BED, 2—BATH 212 sf 4 856 sf Lu .
c 3-BED, 2-BATH 200 sf 4 800 sf A 1-BED, 1-BATH 231 sf 4 924 sf
TOTAL 8 1,780 sf
SUMMARY UJ
SUMMARY
HEATED SF | UN-HTD SF TOTAL SF m
PER FLOOR | PER FLOOR | PER BUILDING HEATED SF | UN—HTD SF TOTAL SF
PER FLOOR | PER FLOOR | PER BUILDING -
FIRST FLOOR 9,136 sf 1,670 sf 10,806 sf <
SECOND FLOOR | 9,136 sf 1,656 sf 10,792 sf FIRST FLOOR 7,552 sf 1,758 sf 9,510 sf I.u 04
THIRD FLOOR 9,136 sf 1,656 sf 10’792 sf SECOND FLOOR 7,552 sf 1,780 sf 9,332 sf O
UN—HEATED sf INCLUDES: MECHANICAL CLOSETS, EXTERIOR STORAGE, TOTAL 22,656 of 2,318 f 27,974 of I— 2
PATIOS, BALCONIES, & BREEZEWAYS UN—HEATED sf INCLUDES: MECHANICAL CLOSETS, EXTERIOR STORAGE,
PATIOS, BALCONIES, & BREEZEWAYS
NOTE: UNIT NUMBERS SHOWN ARE FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES ONLY & DO NOT
APARTMENT CHART REFLECT FINAL UNIT NUMBERING/LETTERING. COLORADO HOUSE BILL 03—1221
TYPE OF APARTMENT | BLDG A |BLDG B|BLDG C|BLDG D|BLDG E | BLDG F | BLDG G| BLDG H §JTOTAL UNITS TYPES UNITS # POINTS
ACCESSIBLE UNITS C105 D101 E105 F101, G103 H103, 8 192 TOTAL UNITS = REQUIRED 84
(w/ REMOVEABLE & F103 H107 TYPE—A 14 oo pons] 84
TUB_SEAT) TYPE—B VISITABLE 50 (1 pants)] 50
ACCESSIBLE UNITS S D103 F105 2 TOTAL POINTS PROVIDED 134
(ROLL—IN SHOWER) é
HEARING / VISION A107 C103 E107 G105 4
IMPAIRED & ? REVISION:
ADAPTABLE UNITS 7
TYPE—A UNITS @ B105, D105 G101 4
B107
TYPE—B UNITS REMAINING FIRST FLOOR UNITS 46
STANDARD UNITS ALL SECOND & THIRD FLOOR UNITS 128
TOTAL 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 24 192 DATE: 12-5-2023
JOB: 22-3219
C105— 1BED ACCESSIBLE F105 — 1BED ACCESSIBLE (ROLL—IN) C103 — 1BED HEARING/VISION B105— 1BED TYPE-A
F103 — 1BED ACCESSIBLE D103 - 2BED ACCESSIBLE (ROLL—IN)  A107 — 2BED HEARING/VISION B107 — 2BED TYPE-A SHEET NO.:
F101 — 2BED ACCESSIBLE D105 - 2BED TYPE-A

G105 — 2BED HEARING/VISION

E105— 28ED ACCESSIBLE E107 — 3BED HEARING/VISION

G103 — 2BED ACCESSIBLE
H103— 2BED ACCESSIBLE
D101 — 3BED ACCESSIBLE
H107 — 3BED ACCESSIBLE

G101 — 3BED TYPE-A

A1.2
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- £
APARTMENT INTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE APARTMENT DOOR SCHEDULE APARTMENT GENERAL NOTES ACCESSIBLE UNITS NOTES 233
NIz < ¢
3 (9]
FINISHES & INSTRUCTIONS DOOR FRAME 1. REF STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS. o 20. A | ITS (WHERE LISTED ON SHEET A1.1 AND INDICATED ON BUILDING PLANS): cClve s
: - 2. TYPICAL GROUND FLOOR FINISH FLOOR ELEVATION IS REFERENCED AS 100°—0". CONTRACTOR SHALL ®REFERENCE ENLARGED PLANS AND DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION o< 9
P1 — LATEX ENAMEL  C1 — CARPET # V — VINYL PLANK FLR'G TILE SIZE MATERIAL| TYPE |FINISH| MAT'L| FINISH VERIFY BUILDING ELEVATION WITH SITE CIVIL DRAWINGS. © 1-BEDROOM, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL 2x8 BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR GRAB BARS @ G) 0 ==
P2 — LATEX ENAMEL  C2 — CARPET #2 ST — SPRAY TEXTURE - 3. REFERENCE SITE PLAN SHEET Al1 FOR LOCATION & ORENTATION OF BULDINGS. '~ TOILET & TUB/SHOWER, WALL MOUNTED SEAT, ALL COUNTERTOPS & SHELVING. m L = S
© : N.O. ® 2—BEDROOM, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL 2x8 BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR GRAB BARS @ s
CT — CERAMIC TILE SV _— SHEET VINYL S_— SMOOTH T_— TEXTURED LIGHT KNOCKDOWN 2 z ) O 5. ggNgESSIL%% SBI-:(AIéI:rR TJ%QrYJIgELBBgiwm%SANCHOR BOLTS AND ANY REQUIRED SHEAR WALL BLOCKING TOILET & TUB/SHOWER, WALL MOUNTED SEAT @ MASTER BATH #113, ALL D g
& a i = : COUNTERTOPS & ALL SHELVING. c o2
NODESCRIPTION] FLOOR | BASE IN.-WALLJE.WALL|S.WALL |W.WALL]CLG | HGT.] NOTES v <| | ol alg| | Z 0 = 6. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL FIRE BLOCKING AT PARTY WALL AT 10'—0"0.C. VERT. & HORIZ. ® 3-BEDROOM, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL 2x8 BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR GRAB BARS @ E 5 2©
o o @ @ o v 513(3 |0 :° = L < TYP., AND AT ALL BACK TO BACK ELECTRICAL OUTLETS PER 2021 IBC, SECTION 718.2 TOILET & TUB/SHOWER, WALL MOUNTED SEAT @ MASTER BATH #113, ALL C =5 5
z S S S S W H T |2|=|S q|9 2|z z|d < = O 7. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL DRAFTSTOPS AT CONCEALED FLOOR SPACES PER 2021 IBC, COUNTERTOPS & ALL SHELVING. - X
S o | e o | e o | e o | e o < “lalal |wl2lE] EITE] 1ol 51515 o o o SECTION 718.3 ®ALL UNITS, —CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE & INSTALL INSULATED COVERS @ ALL EXPOSED HOT —| 0
= , S| = S| = S| = S| = S s 21818 [E1%(T] |Zlelel 1S] |Z|lwe|e Z S 8. CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL ATTIC DRAFTSTOPS PER 2021 IBC, SECTION 718.4. REF. ROOF WATER PIPES, DRAIN PIPES & DISPOSAL. el
x 2|8 < | = > | > > | > > | > x| s12|Z2| |Fla|z| [|E|E] 2] |=|E]o PLANS FOR LOCATION IN ATTIC SPACES —TOILETS SHALL BE ADA COMPLIANT (17°—19" HIGH).
z g w | w w | w | w w | w w | T M - . 9. FIRE EXTINGUISHERS SHALL BE INSTALLED & PROVIDED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NFPA 10 & 2021 IBC, —2x8 BLOCKING PER ICC/ANSI A117.1.—2017 ( !)
2| alZ FlE FlE FlE FlE Fle 1] 3-0" | 6-8" |13/8"|@® A LAk o |00 45min | NOTES 1,2,3,4,6 | ENTRY DOOR, LIMNG ROOM #101 SECTION 906. LOCATED PER CFP SHEET. FINAL LOCATION AS DIRECTED BY FIRE MARSHALL. / S
I R w5 w5 w5 w5 . é 2| 3-0" | 68" [13/4" |@ B oo o oo NOTE 6 BALCONY DOOR, LIVING ROOM #101 10. ALL PENETRATIONS THRU RATED WALLS AND/OR FLOOR ASSEMBLIES SHALL BE FIRESTOPPED PER (dp) 2
z| 2 = 3 2|2 2|2 2| 2|2 (3 o o g ; APPROVED U.L. DESIGNS. REFERENCE SHEET A4.7 FOR FIRE PENETRATION ASSEMBLIES ~ ©
S|3|¥|«]|2 S| 8 | 8 | 8 | 8 o | o 3] s-0 |68 136 @ D ° ° ° NOTES 7.8 BEDROOMS #111/116/118, BATHS $104/113, CLOSETS 11. HOSE BIBS TO BE LOCATED 30°MIN ABV. FIN. FLOOR. TYPE_ A UNIT NOTES D/co
101 JLIVING ROOM v i T i i i ST 90" 4 APRI-0 L 65 1 13/8 = < = ° LA ] }% RITCHEN. RECEPTACLES TO BE © 44”max ABOVE FIN FLR C ZQ S
P P P 5 » ' " 1_an n . max . X .
102 | DINING v P1 1 1 1 1 ST 9'-0 61 2-0" | 68 |13/8"] |® c ° ° L CLOSET 14. SUBMIT VERIFICATION THAT ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIAL WILL MEET US EPA CRITERIA PARTICULARLY  21. IYPE—A UNITS: (WHERE LISTED ON SHEET A1.1 AND INDICATED ON BUILDING PLANS) Olz; N
103 | KITCHEN Y P1 7 A A A ST 8'/9' [ NOTE 1,25 7 NOT USED MATERIALS THAT WILL BE OBTAINED FROM INTERNATIONAL SOURCES. ALSO PROVIDE VERIFICATION THAT SREFERENCE ENLARGED PLANS AND DETALLS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION '~ < waLLs Z 9J
P P P P e -3 | g-g" e Z THE CONSTRUCTION WILL NOT RESULT IN OR CONTAIN HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. o7 A X 'j £ 5
104 [BATH Vv P1 A A A A ST 8'/9' | NOTE 1,2,3,5 8 |( )' _ 6, 8” 1 3/8” ° E ° ° REF. E-A2.1 MECHANICAL #112 15. ALL INTERIOR WALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF GYP. BD. UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE. FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS @ ALL TOILETS, TUB/SHOWERS, COUNTERTOPS & SHELVING, B 5 ®
106 | LAUNDRY v P1 T T A A ST 8'/9" | NOTE 2,5 9 |(4)1-3"| 6'-8" | 13/4 ® F ® ® REF. E-A2.1 MECHANICAL #112 16. F.O.S. = FACE OF STUD ® 2—-BEDROOM, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL REMOVABLE CABINETS AT MASTER BATH #113 & N 0NN
107 ThALL v - P P P T oo’ 0| 30 | 6-8 |13/¢ |® 5 o e o leole OUTDOOR STORAGE 117 17. F.0.B. = FACE OF BRICK KITCHEN #103. INSTALL 2x8 BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS @ TOILET,
T £ £ £ — 18. HEARING/VISION IMPAIRED UNIT (WHERE LISTED ON SHEET A1.1 AND INDICATED ON BUILDING PLANS): TUB/SHOWER AT BATH #113, ALL COUNTERTOP & SHELVING,
108 | CLOSET \% P1 T T T T I?é 8'/9' | NOTE 5 GENERAL NOTES: SPECIFIC NOTES: © CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE & INSTALL EQUIPMENT REQUIRED PER 2010 ADA SEC. 809.5. ® 3—-BEDROOM, CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL REMOVABLE CABINETS AT MASTER BATH #113 &
3 3 6 1 T A. ALL DOOR HARDWARE SHALL BE LEVER TYPE LATCH 1 — HARDWARE TO BE LEVER TYPE LATCH SETS, KEYED OUTSIDE & RELEASE INSIDE LOCKSET & DEADBOLT ®REF. ELECT. DWGS KITCHEN #103. INSTALL 2x8 BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR FUTURE GRAB BARS @ TOILET,
109 | CLOSET \ P1 T ~ T . T ~ T A 9'-0 EE;S %};IE%SI;ch?rITgRSO;Eg%gINﬁag?OOWDED & INSTALLED W/ THUMB TURN |NS|DEA& NO |;IEY OUTSIDE W/ 1” Ml#HmROW. COO??:‘NATE W/pF’b‘FR '|".-OR ADA .lr':STALLATlON ° : TUB/SHOWER AT BATH #113’ ALL COUNTERTOP & SHELV'NG,
111 | BEDROOM v P1 T ia e e |ST| ] 9-0 B. COORDINATE W,/ MFR, FOR ADA NSTALLATION 2. ENIRY DOOR - AUTOMATIC CLOSER 16 BE INSTALLED, |+ o WEATHER STRIPPING TO BE INSTALLED. ®ALL UNITS,  —AT ALL REMOVABLE CABINETS: FLOORS & WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED. NO
112 | MECHANICAL v i T T T T s| | 8/9° INOTES REQUIREMENTS.  COORDINATE KEYING REQUREMENTS W/ | 3 EFJIICOOR = PEEP HOLES at TYPE-A/TYPE-S UNITS: (1) 1807 RANGE OF VIEW PEEF HOLE TO BE INSTALLED © STAN DARD/TYPE-B UNIT NOTES CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE HOT WATER & DRAIN PIPES COVERS. OWNER SHALL
113 |MASTER BATH v P1 A A A 7 st 8'/9’ | NOTE 1,2,3,5 R T DOORS PER MECH DWGS. 4. ENIRY DOOR - PEEP HOLES at ACCESSIBLE UNITS: (2) 180° RANGE OF VIEW PEEP HOLES TO BE INSTALLED @ 43"AFF INSTALL COVER AFTER CABINET FRONT IS REMOVED. '
114 | cLOSET v P1 IZVT A A A 74 8/9' [NOTE 5 D. REF. SHEET A4.5 FOR DOOR DETAILS & BO"AFF. 19. STANDARD /TYPE—B UNITS: (WHERE LISTED ON SHEET A1.1 AND INDICATED ON BUILDING PLANS) —TOILETS SHALL BE ADA COMPLIANT (17°—19” HIGH).
£ £ £ —ee E. REF. SHEET A2.10 FOR BUILDING DOOR SCHEDULE R A R T A WARE o e VACH LEVER TYPE LATCH SET ®CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE & INSTALL 2x8 BLOCKING IN WALLS FOR COUNTERTOP SUPPORTS —2x8 BLOCKING PER ICC/ANSI A117.1.—2017
116 |MASTER BEDROOM | V P1 7 7 Z Z ST 8' /9" |NOTE 5 (MEGH CLOSET #122) 7. BEDROOM & BATH DOORS - HARDWARE T0 BE PRIVACY LEVER T : & SHOWER SEATS.
117 | OUTSIDE STORAGE (] (] P2 P2 P2 P2 P1 +9'-0" 9. - 32"( MIN CLEAR OPENING, w/ ADA COMPLIANT HANDLE SIMILAR TO TRIMCO SERIES 1069. HANDLE TO oNO REMOVABLE CABINET FRONTS.
P P P " EXTEND PAST TRIM. (MDTH +9%").
118 | BEDROOM v P1 i i 4 4 ST 9-0 10. Bl—PASS/BI-FOLD DOORS — VERI{'Y OPENING w/ SIZE OF DOOR HARDWARE.
119 [cLoseT v P1 A A A A P 9'-0"
NOTES: 1 AT ALL ROICVASLE CAGINET FROVIS: WALLS AND FLOORS ARE T0 B FISHED APARTMENT PARTITION SCHEDULE ASSEMBLIES
2. INSTALL 5/8" TYPE X M.R G.B. @ ALL WET AREAS.
3 BE. SIEET AZ0 FOR BULDING FINISh SCHEDULE DOOR PER SCH. PARTITION NOTES: R m
S REF SHEET A2® CEILING PLANS, NOTE 20D FLR GLGS &'—0". 2ND & JRD DUCTWORK 1/8" BASE BD TRIM 1. REF. STRUCTURAL FOR SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS, MATERIAL & SECTIONS & 2 e 5 2 x 2
2. FIRE BLOCKING REQUIRED PER 2021 IBC SEC. 708 & 718. @ 10'—0"0.C. VERT. & HORIZ. AND @ 32 “uf gz 2 & e~ TED = %
WNDOW NOTES: ALL BACK TO BACK ELECTRICAL OUTLETS. (1) LAYER — 5/8” TYPE X G.B. OR 1/2" PLYWOOD TO G Zm s 2 & - 5 szl 2 5,
1. 3/4" DBL SEALED INSULATED GLASS & SHALL HAVE MIN U0.32. SAFETY GLASS ¢—1/2" BASE BD TRIM EXTEND THRU SPACE (K-A4.5 & G-A4.6) 5/8" TYPE X G.B S g Bogy £ S¢ 2E 853 £ 2o
SHALL BE LOCATED PER 2021 IBC SECTION 2406.4 45° CHAMFER AT (5/8" TYPE X MR G.B. © WET AREAS & ~E asg9F2 2 g8 v Te> g ¥
2. FOR WINDOWS W/ SILLS © 6'~0" ABOVE GRADE SHALL HAVE OPENING CONTROL ——1|| DOOR OPENING 5/8" CEMENT BOARD © TUB ENCLOSURE) £ng P EEz, 2 FE sy EEF g Jg @)
DEVICE PER ASTM 2090 & 2021 IBC SEC. 1015.8.1 ) ) N AV oL i VT P~ vt WOOD STUDS SPACED PER SIBUCT Fes <3288 3 &2 g€ 238§ 2 iF b
3. EMERGENCY ESCAPE & RESCUE: PER 2021 IBC SEC. 1031. 20"w X 24”h MIN. k 1K 2 . 1y X - u? od Y. 2 =t 0 |
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